534 iy, 5
v R IO













gt o i s R i, . a.BombayC’olléotor"a‘Oﬁoc,,i
e e B Gy L 7th July 1910. . -

th' ¢ ‘ ‘ : »
I have the honour to snbmit e Administeation Report of the Bombay &
Collectorate for the year ending 31staMarch 1910. :

e T e o Towh and Tsland is 22 square miles, 166 m
uare yards and the poMon aooording to the Municipal Oousm
ta.ken in roh 1906, 9.77,822, -

3, The land revenue recoverable during the year under report ami in th.o
* preceding year is shown in the follow-mg table :—

Ycu. l'laul. Miscellaneous, ‘ ‘Tatal.
. i
ey Rs. Re. " Res. , ’
1908‘1909 sewl 817 '867 1'19,817 3'93,684 .‘b-'»
' -~ 1909-1910 | 276,004 | 292524 | GE868 %0
; Tncresse wl 2227 | 179707 | 1,74,984 ' b

- The separate immo!ﬂuddmd remne are detailed in Statement No. I
uﬁaohd to this report. It will be noticed that there has been an indrease of
Rs. 384-12-3 under item No. 2—Pension and Tax, Bombay, and of Rs. 3,554-1-5
under item No. 7—Leasehold; while there has been a total decrease of
Ba. 3 711 18&-6 under otheritmoﬁ the statement. The increase of Rs, 384-13-8

Pension and Tax is due to the conversion of certain leasehold land at
s Road inﬁopmionand Tax land at a revised assessment (vide Govern.
R . No. 2993, dated 20th March 1907). The increass of
rtly to the grant of new leases and‘f; rtlytot}xe;tm;
‘ gon) to thblauoholdrentro

lmsu. “the




S

e mium of Rs, 1,010 and an increased
~ 3rd September 1908 (

— . N —————. R —
¥ i ] " M S AR RS 7 T T AT RO RN T

(AR A e R .

© * 4 During the year under report 11 new leases were grante j‘,’;_ﬂ,'afu, i
mda.:__, i ; Yo I e o G e S D R R R 1

(1) Leaso of land at Cursetji Suklaji Street to Amiroodin Mahomed
“Hoosein (vide Government Resolution No. 6059, dated 23rdJune 1909),

{37 Lease of land at Sewri (Golungi Hill) to Tsm#il Haji Cassum to
remové murram, earth, ete. (vide Government Resolution No, 6542,
dated 6% July 1909). . g s L

(3) Lease of land at Worli Vellard to Haji Ismail Hassum (vide
Government Resblution No. 7421, dated 30th July 1909, modified by
Government Resolution No. 12371, dated 22nd December 1909).

(4) Lease of land at 1st Kanfathipura Street to Kadurbhoy Mahomed-
ally (vide Government Resolution No. 7885, dated 12th August’ 1909).

(5) Lease of land at Tantanpura Street to Khoja Sunnat Jamat
(vide Government Resolutios No. 8096, dated 19th August 1909).

. (6) Lease of land at Sion to the Bombay Municipality (vide Govern-
ment, Resolution No. 8544, dated 1st September 1909).

(7) Lease of land at the corner of the Gilder Street and Kamathipura
Foras Road to Messrs. 8. D, Captain and others (vide Government
Resolution No. 8879, dated 10th September 1909},

(8) Lease of land at Cursetji Suklaji Street to Tyabally Daudbhoy
(vide Government Resolution No. 10493, dated 30th October 1909), e

(9) Lease of land on the Laly Jamsetji Road to D. J. Mistry (vide
Government Resolution No. 11546, dated 27th November 1909).

(10) Lease of land at Middle Colaba to E. W. Fritchley (vide Govern-
ment Reésolution No. 11547, dated 27th November 1909).

(11) Lease of land adjoining the Pedru Shah’s Durgah on Palton Road
to the Mutavali of the Durgah (vide Government Resolution No. 11579,
dated 29th November 1909), ¢

b. Six leases of land expired within the year. Applications for their
renerval have been received and are under disposal.

6. During the year under report, renewals of leases of land were sanc-
tioned in the following 3 cases :— :

(1) Leaso of land at Mazagon to Adurji Muncherji Dalal (side Governs
ment Resolution No. 6709, dated 12th J ul# 1909).

(%2 Lease of land at Antop Hill to Ramrao Madhamd;(vo;de Gomn.
ment Resolution No. 7341, dated 28th July 1909). s

(3) Lease of land between Portuguese Streot and Oomercarry Sewer
Street to Vussonji Bhugwandas on revised terms (vide Government
- Resolution No. 10838, dated 8th November 1909). :

7. During the year one holder of sanadi land accepted a lease in com-
mutation of his sanads along with a lease on revised terms of his leasehold land
adjoining it (vide Government Resolution No. 10838, dated 8th November 1909).
Twelve sanads were cancelled on payment of a premium, The total area
affected was 5,552¢ square yards and the amount of premia received Rs. 85,924,
In two cases sanads were cancelled on the holder of the sanadi land agreeing to
pay a (}uit-rent calculated at 4 per cent. on the premia payable for the conver-
sion of the land (the third alternative allowed under Governmenit. Resolution
No. 9183, dated 27th January 1908), vide Government Resolution No. 4807,
dated 17th May 1909, The area affected was 5,689 square yards and the
ﬁut‘gle%‘(;) 0plv,id Rs. 866 which represents 4 per cent. of a total premium of

. ? . g,
- 8, A small plot of leasehold land on the Warden Road, measur
square yards, was converted into Pension and Tax land on payment
ased assessment of Rs. 8- .

with the orders contained in Government Resolution

{




undary of the property acquired b
ompany at Mazagon, was, converted info quit and ground
a m of Rs, 1,200 with a fixed \qnitdent of

i B aiteion o, B35 ot 2t August 1900).

'M ‘u6 ’W‘“ WMdﬂ in_ ams.;

'Dm'f ke year 3 holders of sufferance land at Mazagon accepted

e
leases (2 aGmmmm Resolutions No., 4453, dated 7th May 190, No. 10528,
 dated Tst November 1909, and No. 10974, dated 13th November 1909).

Leases were similarly aooepted by 6 holders of sufferance land who had filed G

suits against the right of Gowernment to revise ass®sment thereon (vide
Government Resolutions No. 10940, dated i0th November 1909, No. 87,
dated 5th January 1910, and No, 12263 lated 20th December 1909).

10. One holder of leasehold land was permitted to divide his land and
take a separate lease in rospect of each portion (vide Government Resolution
No. 550%, dated 7th June 1909). o

11. In the following cases Government land was sold outright :—
(1) Government passages at Mazagon (744 square yards) to the British

India Steam Navigation Company under Government Resolution

No. 8287, dated 24th August 1909.

(2) Land (100 square yakds) at Kalachauki Road to the Bombay
Municipality under Governmen’t Resolution No, 10494, dated 30th October
» 1909 for the erection of publi®%egrines.

(8) Salt land at Sewri (809,881 square yards) to the Bombay Port
Trust for trade purposes under Government Resolution No. 11189, dated
Y 19th November 1009.
(4) Land (3§ square yards) at Tantanpura Street to the Bombay
Municipality for street improvement under Government Resolution
No, 11493, dated 26th November 190%

12, In the following case land was sold subject to payment of ®assessment
under Foras tenure :—

(1) Land (2 038 square yards) at Arthur Road to Fazulbhoy }3110 a-
bhoy under Government Resolutton No. 8069, dated 18th August 1909.

13. During the year there occurred 5 cases in which Government land
was granted revenue-free to the Bombay Municipality. The cases are—

1) Land (1,847§ square yards) required for the extension of the
Low Level Channel No, 2 from DelLisle Road to Dadar Road (vide Govern-
ment Resolution No. 5871, dated 17th’ June 1903).

(2) Land (11, 712 uare yards) required for the widening of the
Cruickshank Road for the improvement of the corner of the
Cruickshank and Eaplanade Roads (mde (overnment Resolution No, 7236,
dated 26th July 1909),

(3) Two plots of land mea.sunng 2,568 and 448§ square yards
resé)ec&wely required in connection with the overbridges at the Olork
Arthur Roads (vide Government Resolution No, 7339, dated 28th
: O uly 1909).
.o (4) Land (474°5 square yards) required in. conmection with the
' % overbndge at Elphinstone Road (vide Govamment Resolution No. 9643,
dated bt Oamber 1909).

January 1910),
! %mmofanmaebmmtmdmlththunder&oﬁm 28 of the
City Land Revenue Act, 1876. The encroachments measured 16

(5) Land (124 16 square yards) required in connection with thy
Road overbridge (vide Government Resolution No. 88, dateq sth

s, vthe valuation levied thereon was Rs. 194-5-0 and the assessment




andqﬂdedtdthemstmg haldings. - The total area of
um‘o squdre yards and the am-mm E; 169-&-11.1
- 18. During the year under report twd, holding ”Wlf’ assessod ”
\”'tenure, yielding a revenue of Rs. 89:8-8 which had been relm uished by the
holders under Government Resolution No. 497, dated 24th January ;1903 were
re-transferred to the holders’ names on their pgying the arrears of mvomm el
the enhanced rates. ¥y 'l

x

19. The details of reoexpts on account of miscellaneous land rBVenue are

: as follows : —
No. | Items, 1909-1010,, | 19034909, Increase. |  Decrease.
Re, a pe Ra o 'p Be & p.| Re s p
1| Remt of land held om temporsry| 18,885 016 | 13918 8 2| 4466 8 8| ... *
& : ¥ P it -
2 Omn&.nxl items of fixed revenue ... 7,920 g 9,884 13 4 | 18,536 2 4 wessen @
8 | Baleof land or occupancy rights (includ- 2,30,673 9 80,864 7 10 140,810 811 | .o
| ing redemption of cess on hnd) .
- 4 | Grass and grazing e ot 898 14 2 45 0 0 868 14 2 L
o B | Notice fees wor e 2,387 110 2,667 18 & vosiie e ) S 6 g
¢ 8 wmm ee won 950 00 997 0 0 Sanenn &7 0 o
7 | Revenue reecfd room receipts poct 4187 0 0 4,00’8 0 0 69 0 0 ATEAY
8 | Sale of unserviceable uﬁelu Y, R 0 ceoray 5 0 0
9 | Other items 186 5 0 w 15 0 156 10 0
10 | Fine under Section 82 ot anbly 6,985 0 0 7,626 0 O sdpcny 640 0 0
! Act 11 of 1876,
§ 15 R - + -
; Total .| 202524 1 3| 1,19817 9 0 [1,78784 18 1| 12,0 & 7
~1,028 &5 7 i
%o
1,72,706 7 6

- Item No. I—Of the incroase of Rs. 4,466-8-8, Rs, 4,338-12-0 repmsonts
the recovery of eight months’ rent from 1st Apul 1909 at the rate of Rs. 54256
per mensem from the Bombay Munioipality for a plot of Government h,ndf.‘ 4
adjoining their workshops at Palton Road. -recently let to them an a te
nt-wﬂl agreement,

 Item No. II.—Of the increase of Rs. 1:8,536-2-4., Rs. 16 037#6?!‘0!0&15! the
qre&lt of the arrears of rent paid by the Bombay Mumoxp&l‘%y ! :?lmwﬁ’l in
- of the land at Palton B.oad» leased for Munici orkshc ]
: remainder (Rs. 2,472-2-4) is due to reoelptwf arrears o revenuaﬁ
on sufferance lands at Mazagon.

. Item No. ITI.—The increase is due tou‘larger reeeiph on account.; 3
}md for cancellation of sanads, as well as to the acquisition by

wvemept Trust of large areas of Toka land, the Go
which amouma to a larger percentage than in the case
~ further sum of Rs. 10,190 was received during the year oun
~ of Government land at Arthur Road under Government Bialoluﬁw
dated 18th August 1909 but tbe item beinﬁabov )
d XXV——M Ifemvd




Re. 8 p. s G e
568618 6 4| 38,9868+ 14 8

50443 8,5 27,674 15 3

4 620,061 14 9 4,21,259 13 11
. \ ‘ . ————
nollmion‘ K3 ane wee L 5,89,822 15 + 3,70,129 01 o |
. Trrecoverable balances written off ... 5,785 911 687 4 7
Remaining for collection on 1st April 1910 23,503 5 6 650,443 8 5

i — -
T : i Total ... 6,19,061 14 9 4,21,259 13 11

" 91. Of the amount of Rs. 28,503-5-6 outstanding on the 1st April 1910,
Rs. 4,101-4-5 were recoveredbefore the 4th July 1910 ; while Rs. 3,786-1-7 have
been written off after the close of the year.

In the case of the following lam.is, the recovery of the land revenue due h#s

-
~heen suspended :— ~,
- Amount.
. Rs. a. p.
- (1) Mazagon sufferance lands in which holders J
have not yet accepted Government terms ... 5420 14 o6
(2) hhmpum hndl e ves .e 194! 8 9
(8)' Lands under acquisition for the Improvement
Trust Schemes P -~ e 8,028 8B
(4) Leasehold Jands on Malabar BHill under
resumption o ot e 1,484 8 8 ©
Total .. 8,628 3 5 .
3 ; : . o " gge total of the items re-
e o B S Al i e & 5 covered, written off and sus-
Wononong snos lae April -+ 976 1 7 pendedis Re. 16,515-9-5,% leav-
Buspended e | .. e 8,628 8 5 ing a balance of Rs. 6,987-12-1

R wr der i
Total ... 16,515 9 5 under recovery

‘22, The following statement eongmres with the previous year the extent
to which advantage was taken holders of Pension and Tax lands, and of
Quit and Ground Rent and Foras lands paying assessments of less than Rs, 10 a &
year, of the option of redemption allowed by Government in their Resolutions
No, 2028, dated 1st May 1902, and No. 8233, dated 27th March 1908 :— ' /

R TRy e ey

Tenure. . 10091910 1008-1900, v

Mol | st | A
Rs. a. p. ;i
18159 5 0 98
- 5,607.13 0 85| 1
| 5 g868 T Pl i 1R8
)| 1son 7 206 | 12,150
ion 12 of Bombay Act IT
“;‘t,f"‘:‘




R R AT R W T
AR TR o

Gol}sﬁqr with the smction d@armmtwwinﬁma& 'ansion fit
i« Quit and Ground and Foras assessments not exceeding one mpm,m mnm. W

. lump sum not exceeding thirty times the assessment. Propos: wnarrytha

amendment mto effect have been separate‘ly submitted to Goveryfoent.

24. Reo overies other than those on account of land revenue were madg
and credxtes; in the Bombay Colleotor’s Treasury under the following
heads :—(1), Excise—Abkari, {2) Customs—Excise Duty on Cotton Manufacture,

(3) Law and Justice, (4) Fees for hire of the Town Hall, (5) Miscellaneous
(extraordinary items). Details are given in the accompanying statement
No. 2. The Administration Reports of the Abkari and Cotton Exoise Depart-
ments are separately submitted to Government. The decrease under (3) is due

to the fact that the number of cases of pauper suits received for recovery of ¢
Court-fees and also the amounts involved therein were smaller than last year,
The increaso under (4) does not call for explanation. Under (5) is shown the
proceeds of the sale of land referred to in paragraph 19, item II1. The amonut
being above Rs. 10,000 is classed as Imperial under the Provincial Settlement

and credited to XXV—Miscellaneous.

25. A comparative statement showing the éxpenditure during the past
two yearsis attached. The increase under Refunds and Drawbacks—(1) Land
Revenue is due to refund made to applicants of excess compensation received
from the Special Collector under the Laml Acquisition Act on account of
Government interest in ceriain cases of ' land acquired for the Improvese
ment Trust Schemes (ride Government”Resolution No, 6008, dated 21st Jfine
1909) ; while the increase under (3) Land Revenue represents the extra ex-
penditure incurred under salary and allowances in consequence of the arrange-
ments made dyring the absence of the Collector, the Assistant Collector and
of other members of the establishment on privilege leave. The other items do
not call for remarks in this report.

y Operations zmder/the Land Acquisition Aect.

206. Notifications for the acquisition of land under the Act were issued in
22 dades. Twelve of these cases involving 22 separate awards were completed
during the year. 1In 2 other cases 7 awards were published, but the eases are
still incomplete ; while the remainder were under eaquiry at the close of the
year. Awards were also published in the 8 cases that had tema.med for
disposal from the previous year.

The details of the 22 new cases are as follows :— { o

For Government.

1. (1) Land required for construction of a Dockyard for the Coast
Guard Fleet at Sewri (vide Government Resolution No. 8512, dated 3lst
~August 1909),

\ 2. (2) Land required for construction of quarters for servaats of
| Government House, Malabar Point (mde Government Resolution No. 9464,
dated 8uth September 1909).

3. (3) Land at Malabar Hill required for the nooummﬁatmn of
Government Officers stationed in Bombay (vide Government Resoluuon‘
No. 9726, dated 7th October 1909). LA

4. (4) Land required for a passage to the noctit'of Si &, J, Hospita
 (vide Government Resolution No. 413, dated 17th January m‘m).

5. (5) Land required for the construction of quarters for the e M

s Pupﬂs of the Grant Medical Collage (mde Goverament Bm AtiC
dated 31st January 1910)

A



b Res:

) For o oxt
‘ ent Resolution No. 5394, dated 3rd June 19093,

No. 4623, dated 11th May 1909). -

(mdeﬁrw

. . W 4) Tor the construction of a new voad from ‘Haines Road to

vgn Bmd (vide Govemment Resolution No. 6930, datdd 17th July

10 (5) For construo o ol Yaw, Tavel Ghannel No. II (vide
Government Resolution Nos 7429, dated 30th July 1909). y

11. (6) Land required in eBnnection with the Elphinstone Boad

. overbMdge (vide Government Resolutions No. 9885, dated 12th Oectober

1909 and No 252, dated 11th January 1910).

12. (7) For providing a passage eto the Mahim Cemetery (wvide
Government Resolution No. 11220, dated 19th November 1909).

13. (8) For the extension of Low Level Channel No. II from
DeLisle Road to Dadar, Road (vide Government Resolution No. 11208,
dated 19th November 1 509)

14. (9) For extension of the Sewri Cemetery (vide Government
Resolution No, 12309, dated 213t December 1909).

- 15. (10) For improvemmnf, of the Tadwali Street at Dhobi Talao
(mde Governmont Resolution No. %14, dated 17th January 1910).

_ 16. (11) For the works at Worh in connection with remedying the
3 surcharging of sewers (vide Government Resolution No. 665, dated 25th
January 1910).

17. (12) For the construction of a street at 1lst Umarkhadi Road
(vide Government Resolution No. 2786\dated 24th March 1910).

For the Great Indian Peninsula Railway. v

18. (1) For extension of the accommodation at the Vietoria Tefminus
Station (vide Government Resolufion No. 3546, dated 8th April 1909),

19. (2) For quadrupling the main line at Sion (vide Government

Resolution No. 7225, dated 26th July 1909).

20. (3) For the extension of sidings and staff quarters at Mazagon
(vide Government Resolution No. 862, dated 81st J anuary 1910).

Bombay, Baroda and Central India Railway.

21. (1) For extension of the Mahim Station Yard (vide Government

- Resolutions No. €931, dated 17th July 1909 and No. 9576, dated 4th

' Cotaber 1909).
Bembay Port Trust.

i 2% (1) For erecting chawls for labourers employed in the Docks
(vide Government Resolution No. 7275, dated 27th July 1909).«

b . One case was instituted under the Press and Registration‘of Books
Aot.in the Gourse of the year, The aceused, who was a printer, was fined under

Section 16 for failing to send to this office a copy of a cortain book issued from

Preu wmtn W ‘month of publication.

As directed in Government Resolution No. 4695, dated 21st° Jane
nex a skeleton plan of the Town and Island of Bombay.

r 1409, Mr. Meclver's Report recommending the preparation of
date mp;of tho Town and mma of Bombay has been under con-

wige oF tho 1 vo Grove Pumping Statlon at Worh

he orders contained in Government Resolution No. 9298 dated -

th e Mnipal Commmimr wud the Bhan'mn.m i

. e ) ; “..

44 AR

:'";;(B)s M%@M« ofmn ovat'hrﬁgo at Mhm W (d‘de. )




" The suit against Moo, 3 gho Me filet in the pree
‘Moosa Haji Hassum and others, was keard soon after the olose
:{“ decided in favour of Government. lppulc ‘have *h'oeu ﬂ‘hﬂ

ecisions.

1 Lave also to res:ﬂ that 5of the 8 suits pending :gamtt @m" | ment
in the High Court since 1905, and 1 of the suits pending in the Revenue
; Judge’s Court, all in respect of the anagon sufferance lands, were dupoied of
. during the year, the Court passing a Consent Decree in each case in
et of tﬁgvemment It is expected that the remaimiog suits ‘will be Mrly
K m . : N \ : ¥
‘ 30. The number of applications for f{ransfer pen 'ng thin m has ;
~ been further reduced within the year with the e result that on the 1st April 1910
~ there were only 109 applications outstand.ﬂs against 170 in Apnl ‘1‘909 and
320 in April 1908, : ,
3 It was found that the work of issuing notices and mrmh dnd nf
' writing off demands in the rent rolls on account of lana.l quiml ﬂk
iy pnbhc purposes was not being carried out with sufficient g
. were acoordingly submitted to Government in November 1909 for an f’,‘
Jincrease of the oftice estabhshmer Tlm was sanotioned with M ‘fmﬂ ol o

N ‘.‘ RIS ' I haveﬁmhononr tobe |
S et k. i
‘ ':’,Ym most pbedient se




5,08,018 6 ||06.m 8 »la.m,on 14 n,

5,565,399 12 1lum‘a sl 573 9 11

5,065,608 9 slxs.m m.

11«.:&1_18

| CBe s p ] Be sipl Re.'mpl Reoaopl Be wop Reowopl o Re wip| Reaop
i mu?:nd 10,434 0 i.uot_ 10,684 13 11| 18,501 10 6| 2,054 8 8 283 6 8| 15530 B 0| 2,982 15 4
o 'hx. . g.on 15 018 '8 4| 6630 71| 5187 5 9| 876 0 o 14816 7 5,653 no 434 12
ound'l‘u.!m- J j mu 9 o,au‘o O] 8970 1 (] 162 8 9 2 7100 gls4’ 1 7| 20012 0
Quit and Ground-rout ...| 30,008 6 10 4,516 % 8 3452411 6| 25,408 ¢ 7[3,169 13 610 6 4 32,002 10 7| 1,600 0
. )
a.mu‘ 5,240 18 25,008 10 4{ 3,277 6 :‘ 28,080.15 7| 093 9 B uu 14
6,071.10 9] 278011 4| 9453 6 1| o, ‘ 727 (8 7799 0 1] 1,081 1 B s
66,024 8 7(20,71218 0 81,787 0 7 u.%‘ 15814 7| 70,219 4 1| 2,204 10 a.ua s\ﬂ’
16 811 LY 16 8 11 % 8 seve ortine 16 sl . 30 BT
11,183,286 0 e {118,265 0 0/ 1,18,286 0 Of e v [1,13,285 0 0f  cuiw
i u.m s 2,008 8 6 18184 8 6| 0680 6 7/ 2906 3 6 .. 12,695 10 1| 648 14 6 ...
5l 1,030 8 5,454 16 6/ a,'go’ 87 "m 6 0 %8¢ 111 8832 o 8 14200 670 0 4|
uno 5 5 1 7,701 15 7 sfaomn sl 87 0 1 9 8 7n,oa.oua
" SR TR gt i" W i g , b 8 " 18 3'3{ siand
276,006 5 160,448 8 © una 6 mmnu.m 8 85755 911/3,03084 8 umxo 10,284 PR
| 9,92,6%4 1‘5{“' PRt m l"”’ Mkiks vabisy 2,02,624 1 31 : .l aginen, (25 ::-: bl
o A

b

-

e

a\m‘uu

4 5 6 7
lli.t.p;'ll.s.g.nn.s.p Re. & .
18,788 8 5| 8,388 10 80 9 o 17,4711 9
Ay 1 13 026 1
DA B aay
27769 3 11| 1,767 13 8 1| 20,557 8
wn s 1 e ou 01 8 1000
u: 91 1601 7162
- & i
U ' i L.-'- Casenie 16
uu 9 oo

A. D. 1908-1909,
‘ .
enus to bo tealized by Government |  Realizations made s the amounis writion of
o | o duk April 3006 0 S1e arch 1008, from 1t April 1908 to 21at March 1909,
' ollections| _ able '
: Colleotions PTE e asecith | Ok assosni LB 4
on On On i b
‘Total, ﬁm‘;’.’: acoount | written off Total. | of the year | uf former i
1908-1000, | ©Of former | on nocount 1008- 1908, » 1. i
0 yeurs, of former




i

Total ..(39,82601 7 8

LSRR O %ﬁ e
STATEMENT No. . -

s
Minor|




W ‘ e Bomb.yCasﬂe, mh October 1911.

‘Wx Collector of Bombay, No. oL.R.— , dated 1oth August 1911—Sub
- g% onthehn Revemue iatrstxonofthe

R. D. BEL},
Under Secretary to Gavunment.




g ~ |
~ ADMINISTRATION REPORT

f i OF THf : ’ ‘
OMBAY COLLECTORATE

-~ FOR THE YEAR 1910-1911.




e
i e

H (1 i T 3 ARK ' ‘v\;,_.j.,.‘.“c;,,,,‘ ’

o STPUN (o7 2 ’ ey

"

"'j:‘u'«.' Mgy




. No. L. R./5600 or 1011,

From P b

E. L. SALE, Esquirg, B.A,, I. C. 8,, S

‘ Collector of Bombay ;

L]

To .

Taz CHIEF SECRETARY 10 GOVERNMENT,

Rgvenue Department, Bombay.
% Bombay Collector’'s O ffice,
" 10th August 1911.

Sir,

I have the honour to submit the Administration Report, of the Bombay
Collectorate for the year ending 31st March 1911.

2. The total area of the Town and Island is 22 square miles, 178 acres
and 4,736 square yards; the increase in area over the figure given in last year’s
report being due to the reclamatior? from the sea of 22654 acres by the Bombay
Port Trust chiefly at S8ewri and Yank Bunder. The population, according to

"% the census taken in March 1911, i¥072,930. 1

8, The land revenue recoverable during the year under report and in the
preceding year is shown in the following table :—

3
Year, Fixed. Miscellaneous. Total,
Rs. ® Rs. Rs.
1909-1910 o 2,76,094 2,902,524 5,608,618 ¢
|
1910-1911 | 2,83,482 8,12,189 10,95,621 .
Inerease 9,888 5,19,615 5,27,003

The separate items of fixed land revenue are detailed in Statement No. I
attached to this report. It will be noticed that there has been an incorease of
Rs. 1,004-2-7 under Item No. 4—Quit and Ground Rent, of Rs. 117-8-1 under
Item No. 5—Land Newly Assossed, of Rs. 4,863-14-2 under ltem No. 7—
Leasehold, and of Rs. 6,000 under Item No. 10—Mody Bay Imperial Estate and
Bhoiwada Hill, Parel ; while there has been a total decrease of Rs. 4,598-2.7
under other items of the statement.

The increase of Rs. 1,004-2-7 under Quit and Ground Rent is due to the
conversion of Sanadi land into Quit and Ground Rent land on payment of _
premium or increased assessment in lieu of premium ; and to the assessment of ® *
certain surplus lands under that tenure, The increase of Rs. 117-8-1 umder
Land Newly Assessed is due to the bringing on the Rent Rolls of certain
holdinge formerly relinquished by the holders and the assessment of*certain land
at Mazagon written off the Rolls for the preceding year under Goverment

" *Resolutions No. 8358, dated 3rd April 1409, The increase of Rs. 4,868-14-2
under Leéasehold is due partly to the grant of new leases and partly to the transfer
of sufferance land:eéuamgon) to the leasehold rent rolls in cases in which the
holders have accepted leases on the terms offered, Lastly, the increase of Rs, 6,000
under Mody Bay Imperial Egtate and Parel Bhoiwada Hill Rent Roll i’ due to

the 'mﬁ:fe]; ‘ é?‘ that Roll of the lease granted of the quarrying rights at the

o mdeoroase under other items is accounted for as follows ;—

- (1) The writing off of assessment on lands acquired for public bodies

BaBI68119). |

> A . .



g
48 Redemption of qmt-rents on lands held nndor oermn mms

(8) Transfer of certain holdings frem Sanath and Suﬁemee Bent Rolle
to the Quit and Ground Kent and Leasehold Rent Rolls (Rs, 8 1456-9-5).

s Dunng the year under report new leases were granted il the followmg
eleven cases :—

(1) ZLease of land at ﬁeer Smlth Street, Mazagon, to Bhlkl]l Ramji
Warekar (vide Government Resolution No. 8063 dated 5th April 1910),

(2) Lease of land at Cruikshank Road hetween the Municipal Offices
and the Police Magistrates’ Courf to the Bombay Municipality (vide
Government Resolution No. 8754, dated 27th June 1910). j

(3 & 4) Leases of land at Mazagon to D. J. Mistry (vide Government
Resolution No. 8509, dated 22pd September 1910).

(6) Lease of land at Warden Road to Balkrishna Vinayak Wassudeo
(vide Government Resolution No. 8258, dated 12th October 1910).

(6) Lease of land at Coldba to Nusserwanji Jamshedji Mody and'
another (vide Government Resolution No. 9375, dated 15th October 1910),

(7) Lease of land at 18th Kamatipura Street to Parbhaji Sayenna
(vide Government Resolution No, 10312; dated 14th November 1910),

(8) Lease.of land at DeLisle Roa@.6 the Union Mills, Limited (vide *
Government Resolution No, 10469, dated 18th November 1910).

(9 & 10) Leases of land at DeLisle Road to Mahomedally Tajbhoy and
others (vidg Government Resoution No. 10939, dated 1st December 1910).,

(11) Lease of land at Nagpada Street to Bai Karimbai, widow of Sajan
Amin (vide Government Resolution No, 11826, dated 29th December
1910). ¢

5. Five leases of land expired within the year and in each case remewal
has beep sanctioned.

During the year renewals of leases of land were sanctioned in the
following eleven cases :—

(1) Lease of land at Coliba to Nusserwanji Jamshedji Mody a
another (vide Government Resolution No, 8248, dated 11th Apl'll 1910)

(2) Lease of land at Malabar Hill to Mulji B. Barbhaya (oide
Government Resolution No, 9190, dated 10th October 1910). i

(8) Lease of land at Duncan Road to Moosaji Thaverbhai and &nother
(vide Government Resolution No. 9316, dated 14th October 1910).

(4) Lease of land at Duncan Road to Meghji Valabhdas (vide Govern-
ment Resolution No, 9817, dated 14th October 1910).

(5) Lease of land at Duncan Road to Mahomed Ebrahim bin Shaikoo
M1y8 Coor (mde Government Resolution No. 9841, dated 27th October
1910).

(6) Lease of land at Butcher Street to Ramjanali Noor Mahomed (vide
Government Resolution No, 10890, dated 16th. November 1910),

(7) Lease of land at Peerbhai Dharamsey Street to Abdulally Kmnbhmy
(vide Government Resolution No, 1023, dated 17th November 1910). '

~ (B) Lease of land at Coldéba to 8, B, Colah (vide Government Bescdu-
tion No. 10460, dated 18th November 1910).

‘  (9) Lease of land at Nagpada to Pochaji Nusserwanji Mﬁﬁa
(vide Government Resolution No, 10597, dated 22nd November 1910),

(10) Lease of land at Mazagon toﬂﬁ Ismail Hassum (Me Gnvom- :
mwent Resolution No, 10814, dabed 29th November lﬂlﬂ). : :

(11) Lease of land at Bellasis Road to Tyaballi Mah f i

. (vide Government Resolution No. 11290, dM: 3th December 19{0&.

¢ ( { : Ll




6. During the year under report terms of leases already sanctioned were
extended on payment of increased assessment in the following two cases :—
(1) Lease of land at Kamatipura to Lukmanji Ukabhoy and another
(vide Govegnment Resolution No, 9064, dated 7th October 1910).
(2) Leawe of land near the corner of Gilder Street apd *Kgmatipura -
. Foras Road to Messrs, Captain (vide Government Resolution ®No., 10373,
dated 30th November 1910). 4

L]

7. During the year a lease of sanadi land along with the renewal of the
lease of certain leasehold land adjqgining it and belonging to the same holder was
sanctioned (vide Government Resslution No. 11190, dated 8th December 1910).
Thirteen sanads were cancelled on payment of a premium. The total area
affected was 1,625 square yards and the nmonnt of premia received Rs. 14,460.
In one case a sanad was cancelled on the holder of the sanadi land agreeing to
pay a quit rent calculated at 4 per cent. on, the premium pagable for the.
conversion of the land (the third alternative allowed under Government
Resolution No, 913, dated 27th January 1908), vide Government Resolution
No. 9093, dated 7th October 1910. The area affected was 487 square yards
and the quit rent paid Rs. 220, which represents 4 per cent. of the premium of
Rs, 5,462 payable in the matt®r,

8. During the year, five holderd of sufferance land at Mazagon accepted
leases (vide Government Resolutions No, 3062, dated 5th April 1910; No. 8514,
dated 19th April 1910; No. 6550, dated 21st July 1910; No, 7189, dated 10th
August 1910; and No. 8914, dated 3rd®ctober 1910). Loases” were similarly
accepted by two holders of sufferance land who bad filed suiis against the right
of Government to revise assessment thereon (vide Government Resolutions

* No, 8002, dated 2nd April 1910, and No. 6738; dated 28th July 1§10).

9. During the year, six holders of sanadi or leasehold land on Malabar
Hill accepted leases (vide Government Resolutions No, 8351, dated 19th
September 1910 ; No, 8352, dated 19th Septeguber 1910 ; No. 8588, dated 24th
September 1910 (two leases) ; No. 11329, dated 12th December 1910; and
No. 330, dated 13th January 1911).

10. In the following case land was sold subject to payment of assessr.nent
under Toka tenure :-~ . '

(1) Land at Golangi Hill Road (area 351 square yards) to D. C.
Shroff, vide Government Resolution No. 5095, dated Tth June 1910,

11. In one case exchange of certain land at Golangi (or Flag Staff) Hill
between Government and Messrs, Teju Kaya & Co. was sanctioned, vide
Government Resolution No. 11847, dated 13th December 1910,

12, In ome case Government land (74,320 square yards) at Sewri
{Mangrove Swamp) was transferred to the Port Trust for trade purposes on
payment of valuation, but subject to oertain conditions, vide Government
Rsolution No. 8067, dated 6th September 1910,

A3, During the year Government land was granted revenue free to public
bodies for public purposes in six cases. These were :— .
(1) Land (558§ square yards) required by the Bombay Munieipality
in connection With the construction of an overbridge at the Clefk Road
(vide Government Resolution No. 5975, dated ath July 1910),
%+ (2) Land (4223 and 123§ sguare yards) required by the Municipality
in condection with an overbridge at Curry Road (vide Government
Resolution No, 9608, dated 24th October 1918). - :

(3) Land at Carnac Road (767 square yards) required by the Bomb
:{mprov?ment 't'].}‘:u.:: for the oﬁnsmlmtion ycm- imr:gnmen?of ostr:ol:s ﬁ
~ gonneotion with its Schemes Nos. II, III and VIII (pide G
 Resolution No. 10053, dated 4th Noverber 1010). ¢ 0 orment
_ (4) Land (15'6 square yards) required by the Bombﬁ Municipality fo
~ street improvement at the junction O?Tnk Street and Mustan Tf:k‘ oa;
S e ‘(uide Government Resolutio No, 10345, dated 14th November 1910). .

. ‘ .




4

(5) Land (51 square yards) transferred to the Municipality f or
widening the road at.'qha Marine Lines in front of the Scottish Cemetery
(vide Government Besolutxon No. 1325, dated 9th February 1911).

(6) Land (774 square yards) transferred to the umoipnlity for
mainterfance as a road and footpath on the eastern sxd{l of Mount Road
(vide Government Resolution No. 2015, dated 23rd March 1911).

14. In the following «ase exemption from assessment of land was
sanctioned :—
1) Land at Arthur Road (4,350 square yards) purchased by the
Roman Catholic Archbishop for the conseruction of a church, priest house
and parochial school (vide Govewament Resolution No, 10818 dated 14th
November 1910). y

15. Five cases of encroachment were dealt with under section 28 of the
Bombay City Land Revenue Aet, 1876. The encroachments measured 3804}

square yards, the valuation levied thereon was Rs. 1,285-10-3 and the assess.

ment fixed amounted to Rs, 16-11-9,

16. Four cases of encroachment were dealt with under section 26, These
encroachments measured 256§ square yards, the valuation levied thereon
amounted to Rs. 599-10-8 and the total of ,tbe new asgessments is Rs. 18-4-5,

17. About 50 per cent. of the G‘mvernment vacant lands have been
inspected by tbe Head Surveyor. -

18, In 17 cases “surplus” areas were newly assessed under section 8° audv
added to the existing holdings. The total area of land so dealt with was 8,696} }
square yards and the assessment Rs, 57-4-0.

19, Tbe details of receipts on account of miscellaneous land revenue are
given below o

AR AN SRV IS PR SRS = et S— -

No. ' Jtems, ¢ 1910-11. 1909-10. Increase, Decrease,
¢ Rs. @ p. Rs. & . Rs. & p. Rs. a. p.
1 |Rent of land held on temporary| 19,142 7 11 18,886 0 10 TOF AR
oceupancy. o
2 | Oceasional items of fixed revenue ... 6,020 011 27920 16 8 |  iiwvee 21,000 14 9
8 | Sale of land or occupancy rights (includ-| 7,7.,768 2 0 | 2,80,673 11 9 (541,089 6 38 oo
ing redemption of cess on nd)
4 | Grass and grazing % 225 0 O 898 14 2 Vushne 678 14 2
5 | Notice fees .s oqe 8,285 18 10 2,387 110 BOB1% B i
6 | Warrant fees 1420 0 © 950 0 o 47 0 0 vauses
%7 | Revenue record roomroeelph 3,969 0 0 4,187 0 0 i 168 0 o
8 | Sale of unserviceable articles ... 15 0 0 e uoe 0 R
9 | Other items 206 18 0 186 65 0 00, 8071 G
10 | Fine under section 8’ of Bombny 5,18 0 0 698 0 0 cinme 1802 0 0
Act 11 of 1876,
812,180 & 8| 292524 1 8 548260 1 4| 23644 32 1
* —23,644 12 11 i
519615 4 &

“  1tem No. I—The increase is due to the recelgb of rent of Bs 2,125-15-4,
on account of the occupation of the old premises of the St. Peter’s Boys’ School
at Mazagon by the gomet of St. John the Evangehsb vide Government
Resolution No. 1273, dated lﬂth July 1910, Educational Department.

Item No. II1—Of the decrease of Rs. 21,000-14-9, Rs. 16,037 repragentg

the credit last year of the arrears of rent paid by the Bombay Munici lity in

respect of the land at Palton Road leased for Municipal Workshops. The rest

ig due to smaller receipts on account of arrears of revenue at reuad rates on
sufferance or other leasehold lands.

Item No. I11.—The increase of Rs, 5,41,089-6-3 is due to lio recei
during the year of Ra. 4,47,658 on account Gf the vtlmm»’ﬂ%a leaseho
lande resumed in connection with the Bombay Improvemer "W &m Il,
TII and VIII (wide correspondence ending with Govern
~ No. 10055, dated 4th November 1910), and ot-lm 1,64,585 from

( [ &

0




L }«*&’ort- Trust on account of the value of the land at Sewri sold to them as per
- Government Resolutions No. 6943, dated 4th August 1910, and No. 8067, dated
6th September 1910. s T it ¥ s :
Ttem NoyIV.—The decrease is accounted for by the fact that the salo
proceeds shown for 1909-1910 are those for two years which ,were realized in
jhat year. _ ' : B
Item Nos. V and VI.—The increase under these items i due to an

arrangement made for the prompt issue and service of notices of demand and
warrants.

The remaining items do not eall for.explanation.

20, The following statement contrasts the demands, collections and
balances of the year under report with those of the previous year:—

0
101011, 1909-10,

; . Rs. a.p Re. ol pat
Demands ... , A ool 1095621 1 0 568,618 6 4
Outstandings e R 23508 5 6 50,443 8 5

Tdal o 11,9124 6 6| 610,061 14 9
-,. " g P
Colfbetions sue | 10,99,505 1 1 580,822 15 4
Irrecoverable balances written off wunder the 10,639 13 8 5,786 911
authority given by Government Resolution
* No. 11196, dated 5th November 1908, >
Remaining for collection on 1st April 1911 gor 8880 7 91 23,503 5 6

Total ... 11,1924 6 6 6,19,061 14 9

2 ~
Owing to the early issue of notices of demand which was made possible
by the entertainment of the extra oclerks sanctioned in February 191, the
collection of ordinary fixed land revenue proceeded with much greater rapidity
than in previous years, the receiptssunder these headings being as a rule

15,000 to 20,000 rupees in advance of the figures for the corresponding month
in the year 1909-1910.

21. Of the amount of Rs. 8,889.7-9 outstanding on the 1st April 1911,
Rs, 2,260-8-8 were recovered before 25th July 1911.

In the case of the following lands, the recovery of the land revenue duo
has been suspended :—

Amount,

Rs. a. p
(1) Mazagon sufferance lands in which holders have not yet
ted Government terms ... e on. 1408 11 7 |
(2) Islampura lands ... oo 20836 O ®
(8) Lauds under acquisition for the Improvement Trust
Schemes o 2,344 15 .6
- (4) Leasehold and Sanadi lands on' Malabdr Hill and at :
Coldba under resumption for Government purposes ... 827 6 1D

Total .. 4,849 0 11

The total of the items recovered and suspended is B, 7,099:0-9 leavi
& balance of Rs. 1,789-14-7, - P_ Sl oo g
: The following statement compares with the previous ear.tﬁe rogress
-matter of -redemption of assessment on &nas 'Eél!‘d‘ nder pPﬁxgsion
d Ground Rent and Foras tenures as allowed by Government
8. No. 2028, dated 1st May 1902, and No. 3238, dated 27th March
required by section 12 of Bombay Act II of 1876, amended by

b, y A

A .



-

{

g o »
Bombay Act I of 1910 which ‘empowers the Collector of Bombay to levy a

lump sum in lieu of the annual assessment of rupee one or less :—

; " 1910-1911, 1999-1910.
. R ‘ DR,
"l'oguro. ; Amount equal to Amount equal to "
Number of Number of R
; v T e oA BT
. ‘ ‘
Rs. % P Re. a. p.
Pension and Tax e 858 | ®* 7,145 14 8 90 3159 5 ¢
Quit and Ground Rent 82 4,492 10 6 45 5807 13 0
Foras oos 116 1,646 12 5 125 3,363 9 7
Total ... 53 18,185 & 2 l 260 12,180 11 7

The work of issuing notices under the proviso to section 12 of the Act
to be followed by the issue of notices of demand ugder section 13 as sanctioned
by Government Resolution No. 6379, dated 16th July 1910, is in progress,

23. Recoveries other than those onyaccount of land revenue were made
and credited in the Bombay Co]lectorz Treasury under the following 5
heads :—(1) Excise—A‘bkéri, (2) Customsz~Excise Duty on Cotton Manufacture,
(8) Law and Justice, (4) Fees for hire df the Town Hall and (5) Miscellan®ous
(extraordinary items). Details are given in the accompanying statement No. 2.
The Administration Reports of the A’bkéri and Cotton KExcise Departments
are separately submitted to Government. The increase under (3) or the
decrease under (4) does not call for explanation, Nothing was credited during
the year under (5) Miscellaneous.

24, A comparative statement showing the expenditure during the past
two years is attached. The decrease under Refunds and Drawbacks—(1) Land
Revenue, does not call for explanation. The decrease under (8) Land Revenue,
représents the additional expenditure ineurred last year in consequence uf the
arrangements made in that year during the absence of the Collector, the Assist-
ant Collector and of other members of the establishment on privilege leave,

Operations under the Land Acquisition Act,

s

25. Notifications for the acquisition of land under the Act were issued in
27 cases, 'Thirteen of these cases involving 26 separate awards were completed
during the year, in three cases the acquisition was withdrawn ; while the
remainder were under enquiry at the close of the year. Awards were also
published in all cases that had remained for disposal from the previous year
with the exception of two cases one of which 18 still under enquiry and the
other is not yet taken in hand.

The details of the 27 cases are as follows :—
For Government.

,Ll. (1) Land required for the extension of the J. J. Hdspital and the
Grant Medical College (vide Government Resolution No. 374p, dated 25th
April 1910)0 . 5

2. (2) The strip of land used as a private passage to the North of

- the J. J. Hospital compound for giving access to the buildings within the
¢ compound (vide Government Resolution No. 8772, dated 26th April 1910).

8. (3) Land required for the extension of the Paper Currency Office
(vide Government Resolution No, 4023, dated 3rd May 1910),  ~

4. (%) Land required Hill for thq
officers station e vkl

it Malabdr
Guvernn @1t officers ' in Bombay

) " & GRS S "“.
: R o Dy R - s
€ 6‘ »
. ¥ }
v .

AT "’
.



e
PRl

N
.O

ST AT Y T B F T

£ - 7

s

~ 5and 6. (5and 6) Land required for the extension of tho J.~J.

and No, 757, dated 25th January 1911). i

v For Municipality. *

7. (1} Land required for the construction of an overb;idge at Curry’
Road (vide Government Resolution No, 6489, dated 19th July"1910).

8. (2) For the construction of Low “Level Channel No. II (vide
Government Resolution No, 6705, dated 26th July 1910).

9. (3) For the construction of the Clerk Road Overbridge (vide .
Government Resolution No. 9802, dated 26th October 1910).

10. (4) For the proposed overbridge at Curry Road (vide Govern-
ment Resolution No. 10268, dated 11th November 1910).

11. (5) For the construction of dharters for Haldlkhores at Valpa-
khadi Road (vide Government Resolution No. 11871, dated 30th Decem-
ber 1910).

12, (6) For an qverbridge over the Great Indian Pgninsula Railway
at Ourry Road (vide Government Resolution No. 8388, dated 30th January
1911). : |
13. (7) For Dredging a\d Sereening house at Worli (vide Govern-
ment Resolution No. 4, dated 4th January 1911).

14. (8) For construction ®f the Curry Road @verbridge (vide
Government Resolution No. 2718, dated 16th March 1911).

Hospital (vide Government Resolutions No. 5827, dated 28th June 1910,

For the Great Indian Peninsula Railway.

15. (1) Land required for the Sewri Approach Road (vide Govern-
ment Resolution No, 8853, dated 19th April 1910).

16. (2) For additions and alteragions to the existing Quadruple lines
near Chinchpokli Station (vide Government Resolution (No. 5817, dated
21st June 1910).

17. (8) For quadrupling the line between Mitunga and Sion (vide
Government Resolution No. 5618, dated 21st June 1910).

18, (4) For quadrupling the main line at Parel Station (vide Gov-
ernment Resolution No, 6015, dated 5th July 1910),

19. (5) For additions and alterations to the existing quadruple lines
between Olivant and Byoculla Bridges (vide Government Resolution
No. 8058, dated 6th September 1910).

20." (6) For quadrupling the main line at Sion (pide Government
Resolution No. 9047, dated 7th October 1910). '

21. (7) For the M#him Connection Chord line (vide Government
Resolution No. 11313, dated 12th December 1910).

22. (8) Land required in connection with the construction of an over-
bridge acress Duncan’s Causeway (vide Government Resolution No, 11632,
dated 21st December 1910), *

23. (9) For additions and alterations to the existing quagruple lines
to the North of the Chinchpokli Station (vide Government Resolution
Ne. 1189, dated 6th February 1911).

24. (10) For additions and alterations to the existing quadruple

lines between Byculla Bridge and Station (vide Government Resolution
No, 3220, dated 80th March 1911).

; For the Bombay Port Trust.
- 25, (1) For laying Railway Sidings for the Bulk Oil trade at Sewri

- {(vide Government Resolution No. 8176, dated 10th September 1910).
26, (2) For erection of Chawls for labourers emg})oyed in the Docks

ber 1910).

U o . .

(Uﬁtﬂunmmt Resolutjon No. 9342, dated 14th Oc
ol b



27. (8) For the construction of an overbridge crossing the Railwa
lines at Mna%aon (vide Government Resolution No. 11323, dated 12t
Daoember 1910). . % e

26. During the year umder report no prosecutions were o‘ogducbed under
. the Press and, Registration of Books Act. -

27. Aedirdoted in Government Resolution No. 4695, dated 21st Juae
1888, I annex a skeleton plan pf the Town and Island of Bombay.

By their Resolution No. 377, dated 16th January 1911, Government have
decided that a cadastrdl survey of the Town apd Island of Bombay providing
. an up to date map on the scale of 40 feet to an #nch and a register of possession
should be taken in hand. The wmatten is under reference to the Committee
appointed by Government to consider and report on certain points. e

28. With reference to Government Resolution No. 7250, dated 13th
October 18886, 1 have to report thg} a suit was filed during the year by Mr, M. M.
Nurmawalla against Government in connection with the acquisition of his
land (New Survey No. 3/1954) at Parel under the Land Acquisition Act in
1890 for the construction of a Jail (vide Government Resolution No. 83, dated
20d February 19]1, Legal Department), while the %cretary of State for India
was added as a party-defendant to Suit No. 502 of 1910 filed in the High Court
by Hurgowandas Vrijbhukandas and others against thesGreat Indian Peninsula
Railway Oompany regarding the right of wgy over the platform of the Great
Indian Peninsula Railway Station at Sion (vide Government Resolution
No. 402, dated 1&th June 1911, Legal Refartment), Appeals have been made
against the decisions in the two suits filed by Moosa Haji Hassum and others
and Humabai which were decided by the High Court in favour of Government,

During the year an appeal has been made to the Privy Council by M. M.
Cama and his brother against the decision of the High ‘(leourt Appeal in the
matter of their land acquired for the Great Indian Peninsula Railway (vide
Government Resolution No. 887, dated 19th October 1910, Legal Department),

I havé also to report that the suit filed by Sir J. E. Sassoon, Revenue Suit
No, 8 of 1905 has been settled out of Court and that accordingly the suit will
soon e formally withdrawn (véde Government Resolution No. 6738, dated 28th
July 1910). d

29. The number of applications for transfer pending in this office on the
1st April 1911 was 92 against 109 in April 1910 and 170 in April 1909,
I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your most obedient servant,

E. L. SALE,
Collector of Bombay.




OB G T T
i) i STATEMENT No. 1L h = 2
Contrasted Statement calibiting the Land Revenuo of the Bombay Collectorate for the years 1910-1911 and 1909-1910

" together with the realizations made and the sums writien off and the balances owtstanding on aoeoint of curyent and
" former years up to S1st March 1911, ' . : d

A J b1 ¢ \ 4
A -
bt ‘ A, D. 10104911 v A
L]
’ Vil
. . Rovenue to be realized by Government ’ Realizations made and tb‘mounu written off Balanoes oute ronthe
from 1st April 1910 to 31st March 1911, from 1st April 1810 to S1st Mareh 1011, 1st Apl'nl e 4
Heads of Revenue. . n =
Outstanding| R 5 Irrecoy
o s Gross Land b‘"""::,“ Coligtions | Collections .f»f:ul-n:e- b"l“’" PO A) (LT 80
R acooun! on p ances n
g ”RO;::I,‘RL fomerm Total. %? th:o‘:::‘ n'ouaunt gfmgu"& written olt Total. ‘l); lto‘:fﬁ’i?r of form
years on of fgrmer on agcoun ¢ years.
in 1910-1911, 18t April 1910-1911. yoars. o{ﬂ&l(\flmr of formar
[ ‘ . 1910, g yoars,
- - -
. 1 2 3 4 b 6 7 8 9 10
e
“
Rs. a. p| Re ap. Rs. a. p. Rs, a. p| Re. a. p.| Rs, a p.| Re a. p. Re. a. p.] Re. & p.| RBRe. a p
1 [ Toka of Government
=vm.¢e-nd 1 ..B w| 16886 0 1/ 4145 5 2| 320,081 14 8 13,676 10 8/ 1,200 3 7| 1041 11 7| 2,080 156 1| 18008 8 6| 1,188 3 3 @66 2 6
2 ol Om-=
Pelxrln);m o ‘x: wos) 6,405 38 1/ 878 &5 1] 6374 2 2 6,064 8 9 208 4 6| 140 510 891 O 5 587714 5/ 801 8 6 186 O
3 | Pensionand Tax, Mahim,| 9,203 9 4 280 9 2| 948 2 6 909216 4/ 20812 2( 19 511 31 8 6 9,852 411 01 4 1] 40 9
& uit andGround-rent ...| 81,012 § 5 2482 0 11| 33,444 10 30,771 2 2/ 1,817 13 B 113 4 10| 1,007 & 4 8),‘!9 13 0f 128 2 6 0o 10 11
| b nt of Land newly
under Bombay|
Act 1 of 1876 ... ttl&i 19,874 6 1 1915610 9© 21.783 16 10 19,711 10 9 1768 9 1] 119 1 7 47 14 0 21697 8 b 43 8 9 100 8
6 | Foras d  se | 1
under Act VI of 1861... 6,200 8 6 1,668 6 O 7858 9 @ 5,001 5%6 73110 1 35 2 4| 68112 4 74380 14 8 17811 B| 28015 7
%7 | Leaseh s o 60,888 1 9 5,617 12 6] 66,405 14 8| 058,038 8 3608 1 4 832 B 5 1,802 411 63661 7 0/ 2027 1 0 817 6
& | Fish- o‘ﬁ. in the Town [ P :
nd Island of Bombay . 16 {11 1 0 0 17 811 16 811 1 00 - wasre 17 811 [ proven
\, 4 ©|Rent of the Clare and | 2
24 & OUarnac Bunders @[ 1,18,285 0 0 e 1,13,265 0 0/1,18,285 0 0 3 weune - 1L,13485 0 0 ...
& 10 | Modi  Bay Imperial
Estate and Bhoiwada
Hill, Paral ...  w. 16,188 6 0 54814 B 16,787 8 6 15707 4 4| 0648 14 B e 16266 2 9 481 O Bl s
Sanadl Lauds ‘(.l :ﬁ ,8,804 14 4 1,662 15 2| 5,057 13 8,076 8 0] M4 6 6 70 811 071 4 :] 4,682 12 1| 2718 5| 227 4
12 | Suff ec o lan !
Mazgaon®  m. | we 1956 1 7 4308 510 6250 7 5, 1408 5 7| 2600 9 4 12 0 5/ 1,792 8 & 4801110 7 3 7| ea ®
U 13| 1slampuradands™ ] 710 3 Clos 06 23109 3 2 o‘ 3 8 00 . Gpd 0 76 8 8 16014
2,839,451 11 423,608 5 08,006,985 0 10' 975,021 4 11/11,634 6 6| 2,374 10 10{ 8,266 2 10/ 208,005 6 1| 5,185 11 7| 8,208 12
14 | Miscellanoous . o 5,13,180 & 8' J— §,12,189 5 si 8,12,189 5 & 8,12,13) 5 8 aane bt

|‘ - '
Total ..10,95,621 1 023,6.8 b o]n,lo.m 6 ¢]10,88,080 10 711,684 6 | 2,974 10 10| 8,265 2 10(11,10,934 14 9| 5,185 11 7| 8,708 12

. »
.'f‘
L 2
A, D. 1909-1910. i
»
Revenue to be realized by Govecnment . Realizationg made and the amounts written off Balances outstanding on the
from 1st April 1000 to 818t Marck 1010, from 18t April 1609 to 81st March 1910. ist April 1018.
No. Heads of Re \ - )
Oga.hlo.tmdlng‘ bt Irreccl)ver-
nee on . ollections nble
0;{::.{;:'.'0 acoount of Sg";‘:"gg: ‘an balances On account | On account .&m
. recoverable former Total, of the year account | written off Total. of the year | of former tobe
in 19091910, |Y€8TS 0N the 1909-1310. of former | ou account 1909-1910. yours, | en off,
* | st April years, of former
' - 1910, Years,
1 2 8 4 5 8 7 8 9 10
Re. w. p.| Re, aop. Rs. & Rs. a. p| Rs. a. Re. &, p. Ry, a. Rs, a. p| R v} W o
'lTO#alOfGW‘mmﬁnt e ,‘p P P 8. B P a P P 5o P n p 4 B p 8 & p
ages T bt 9 9 85,00 4 2| 10984 13 1)| 13,601 10 52054 8 8 288 5 8 15830 8 0 2,052 16 4 1,162 5120 . ..
o, oo Y T .mat 6,590 7 36 0 0 1481 g A
630 711 5,137 8 3 6 0 0 816 7| 5,052 210 45412 4 898 B 0 “»
i 3 | Penslonand Tax, Mubim.| 928015 0 22413 9 040410 9 8070 1 i| lo3 & oi 20 7100 g1s4 1 7 2012 0 1018 ¥| . .oeee
4 | Quit and Ground-rent ...| 30,008 6 10{ 4,516 4 B 34,524 11 6 29403 6 7/3,16013 8 619 6 4 8200210 7 1,606 0 93 87 0 8 ¥ s
“ b6 |Remnt of Land newly
‘ assessed under Bombay »
Act 11 of 1876 ... .../ ‘18,766 18 0f 5,240 13 4| 25,006 10 4| 10,168 8 7| 650 5 3 8,277 6 O 2300015 7 563 9 O 1,928 1 4] /
" "L‘.‘&. AI;t.u\‘!lIdlm 6,671 10,9 2,780 11 4 451 1l 797 6 3 7 »
: r : b} Y 9452 6 1| 5620 0 4| 1450 0 7| 790 0 1] 1,061 1 6 "602 4 7| ... 1,663 6 0
\ g mhow mth':'roﬁ 56,024 37126712 18 O 81,737 0 2| 55760 O 4|2280612 2| 16314 7| 76210 4 1| 2,264 10 8| 3,363. 2 8| ..o B5L7 12 6
3 fnﬁ 5
Island of Bombay. 16 811 18 811 1 811 oo - 16 10 soives
4 9 |Reat of the Clare aud &1
020 nﬁmﬁm .| 1,13,285 0 v (113,285 0 0/1,13,285 0 0  wwerne o (118,985 0 0 e
Bl B8 e w | 10,188 K O 2,006 3 6| 13,184 B 6 063 6 7 2996 3 6 12,0385 10 1| 548 14 6
40021 | Banndi Lancs e . 4406 7 b/ 1080 8 O 5,484 16 B 8,820 8 7| 216 6 H 286 111 5,832 o 3 1,089 1410, 67 0 4
AR o ®l axisao o sass & 1 wam ou 7 A
' 16 1) 2,000 7 51,00 811 317 9 1| 8308 9 8 2247 2 9 2,006 3
islamwpuratands” L 8513 3| 78 8 80 164 0 6 e e i 813 8 78 8 8
: 1 876,004 5 160,448 B 5]8,26,537 13 6| 2,029,875 10 10[34,423 3 8 5755 9 11/3,03,034 8 018,218 10 810,284 11 &
g wm WE i i%.m 13 50268 1 Y . R YT i aredr
Total ... 6,68,018 6 ‘qro.m 8 Tmm 1 D’W 12 1"“.03 8 85,785 © 11695608 0 nlw,m 10 8 10,284 11 8
y G . |
—
A i ‘ -‘
- . ~
E. LASALE,

i‘ ’



" Rei -8, p.Rs mp Rs. 'a. P‘,_ Ea. k" p.
V | Bxcise (Abkiri) .. 146,080 10 41483048 15 6 »av,oos He "
VII { Customs (Excise Duty on : .
Cotton Manufacture) ...[26,17,228 & _94,86,040 10 21 31,178 n 5 « SR
XV | Law and Justice ... 904 2 T 0 !27 B 0 s
Fees realised for hire o e o Ay
TOWn Hm L LY ane 1’571 10 Q 3 1,788 14 0 LR L ] 167 4" -or)
XXV | Miscellaneous (Extraordi- ; 1 ke | : : -
mry Im) ee 3 onz CELRET) :10'190 0 0 -q‘;f'l 4 1p§190 0 o -
B Total ...40,75,738 11 1139,82604 7 311,31%0 18 "5 | 98,286 9 2. .
° ' e ° Y pecy
STATEMENT No. 8. Sl e
- Espenditure fa‘;ﬁ:%!ﬂ-ﬁﬂ. &y i
; = hia: ' DI
. Ne. Head of Expantiture, pon 1010911, | For 10091910, Inoresse. | Dlorouse, ‘
Refunds and Drawbacks. Rs. . p.hf-’” Rs. 8- P | ' éﬂs.’a. B
1 |Lend Revenue ... .| 285112 rof‘ 8.87% ‘4 ot LS e
Excise (Refund of Cottom Gl A " : a
el Dut]) oo sae e 38,346 8 2
Ab s ees OJUO8 X4 . 1
3 I‘nd mveu wee e 62 268 0 41‘&,
7| E: e ol1,24,601 oy
26 | Scientific and other Minor i
Dapmnt‘ i ewe e 4‘8 1 ‘0‘
Sy B0
: e
Total "...288,510 4 6
Bombay Collector's Officé,

}

10th August 1911,




